

17-1956-cr(L)

17-1969-cr, 17-2844-cr, 17-2866-cr

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

SARAH ZIRBES,
Defendant,

PABLO CALDERON, BRETT C. LILLEMoe,
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the
District of Connecticut, No. 3:15-cr-25(JCH), Hon. Janet C. Hall

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT BRETT LILLEMoe'S
FINAL FORM PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

William M. McSwain
James J. Williamson
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
(215) 988-2700

David C. Frederick
Brendan J. Crimmins
Andrew E. Goldsmith
Benjamin S. Softness
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Brett C. Lillemoe

July 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The GSM-102 Program And Structured Trade Finance	4
B. Indictment And Trial.....	14
C. Post-Trial	22
D. Sentence.....	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. REVERSAL OF ALL COUNTS OF CONVICTION IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS OF MATERIALITY AND CONTEMPLATED HARM AS A MATTER OF LAW	25
A. Materiality Is Lacking As A Matter Of Law.....	25
1. Under the LCs, the U.S. banks were required to pay on copy bills of lading that fulfilled the function of those documents	26
2. The wire fraud convictions (counts 2-6) must be reversed because the stamping was not material.....	28
3. The shading was immaterial and cannot sustain the conspiracy count	32

4.	The date changes and date omission were immaterial and cannot sustain the conspiracy count.....	35
B.	There Was Insufficient Evidence Of Contemplated Harm Because The Purported Victims Received The Full Economic Benefits Of Their Bargains	40
1.	Deception is not criminal if it does not affect an essential element of the bargain.....	41
2.	The U.S. banks entered, and received the benefits of, precisely the bargain they intended to enter	42
II.	THE RESTITUTION ORDERS CANNOT STAND BECAUSE APPELLANTS’ CONDUCT DID NOT DIRECTLY AND PROXIMATELY CAUSE THE LOSSES AT ISSUE.....	50
A.	The Restitution Orders	50
B.	Restitution Requires Direct And Proximate Causation.....	52
C.	Appellants Did Not Directly And Proximately Cause The U.S. Banks’ Losses.....	53
D.	In Any Event, Restitution Cannot Be Sustained For Defaults On Loans That Were Not Affected By Criminal Conduct	58
III.	LILLEMOE ADOPTS CALDERON’S ARGUMENTS	59
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. K-H Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992)	55, 56
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	35
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	52
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	55, 57
<i>Mago Int’l v. LHB AG</i> , 833 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	38
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	25
<i>Rendon Galvis, In re</i> , 564 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Resnik v. Swartz</i> , 303 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	35-36
<i>Trinity Broad. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Agne</i> , 214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000).....	46, 47

United States v. Archer,
671 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011)50, 52

United States v. Berrigan,
482 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1973)32

United States v. Bindow,
804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) 2, 40-41, 45, 49

United States v. Bouchard,
828 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016)46

United States v. Chacko,
169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999)40

United States v. Desposito,
704 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013)26, 41

United States v. Dinome,
86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)49

United States v. Finazzo,
850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)49

United States v. Graham,
269 F. App'x 281 (4th Cir. 2008).....47

United States v. Gushlak,
728 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013)58

United States v. Lillemoe,
242 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D. Conn. 2017)2

United States v. Marino,
654 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011)*passim*

United States v. Mittelstaedt,
31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)25, 34, 49

United States v. Mullins,
613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010)47

United States v. Nkansah,
699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2012)40, 46

United States v. Novak,
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)42

United States v. Paul,
634 F.3d 668 (2d Cir. 2011)56

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.,
421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)41, 42

United States v. Rigas,
490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)25, 26

United States v. Rodriguez,
140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998)48

United States v. Rossomando,
144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)48, 49

United States v. Schwamborn,
542 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2013)53

United States v. Starr,
816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)40, 41, 46

United States v. Turk,
626 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2010)56

United States v. Wise,
550 F.2d 1180 (9th Cir. 1977)30

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....31

West India Indus., Inc. v. Tradex, Tradex Petroleum Servs.,
664 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1981)29

Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt,
470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006) 38, 39

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 5622(a).....4

18 U.S.C. § 1343 15, 40

18 U.S.C. § 1344 15

18 U.S.C. § 1344(1)40

18 U.S.C. § 1344(2)40

18 U.S.C. § 1349 15

18 U.S.C. § 1957 15

18 U.S.C. § 32313

18 U.S.C. § 3293(2)47

18 U.S.C. § 3663A50

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1)52

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2)52, 53, 58

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(3)52

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b)(4)57

18 U.S.C. § 3664(j)(1)51

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)3

18 U.S.C. § 3771(e).....52

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4-5-116(c) 5

N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 5-116(c)..... 5

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 1493.10(a)(2) (2012)4

7 C.F.R. § 1493.10(a)(3) (2012)4, 9

7 C.F.R. § 1493.20(d) (2012).....35

7 C.F.R. § 1493.20(k) (2012).....5

7 C.F.R. § 1493.30 (2012)12

7 C.F.R. § 1493.60(f) (2012)35

7 C.F.R. § 1493.120(e) (2012).....44, 45

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 59

OTHER MATERIALS

James E. Byrne, *International Letter of Credit Law and Practice* (2009)33

James E. Byrne, *Negotiation in Letter of Credit Practice and Law: The Evolution of the Doctrine*, 42 *Tex. Int’l L.J.* 561 (2007)6, 47

James E. Byrne et al., *UCP600: An Analytical Commentary* (2010) 27, 29, 30, 33

Foreign Agric. Serv., *FAQs: Risk-Based Fees*, <https://apps.fas.usda.gov/excredits/faqs.html>..... 10

International Chamber of Commerce,
ICC Banking Commission Opinions 2009-2011
(Gary Collyer et al. eds., 2012),
<http://library.iccwbo.org> (purchase required)..... 17, 28-29

International Chamber of Commerce,
ICC Banking Commission Opinions 2012-2016
(Gary Collyer ed., 2016),
<http://library.iccwbo.org> (purchase required)..... 17, 27, 30, 37

International Chamber of Commerce,
*International Standard Banking Practice for the Examination
of Documents under Documentary Credits 681 (2007 rev.)*,
<http://library.iccwbo.org> (purchase required)..... 17-18, 27

International Chamber of Commerce,
*ICC Uniform Customs and Practice for
Documentary Credits (2007 rev.)*,
<http://library.iccwbo.org> (purchase required)..... *passim*

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....53, 55, 56, 57

Shahriar Masum, *What is a transport document?*,
International Chamber of Commerce Digital Library,
DC Insight Vol. 15 (Jan.-Mar. 2009),
<http://library.iccwbo.org> (subscription required) 37

Trade & Structured Finance, Cargill,
<https://www.cargill.com/price-risk/trade-structured-finance> 11
